event. In 2018 for disability an reinsurance agreement has been signed with Munich Re. The structure of the
reinsurance agreement is a quota share of 95% for the annual income portions up to and including EUR 100,000
and a quota share of 10% for benefits related to the annual income portions above EUR 100,000. In 2019 a
reinsurance agreement with respect to the legal aid portfolio (‘Rechtsbijstandsverzekeringen)’ has been signed
with Arag SE Nederland (ARAG). Aegon Schadeverzekering has fully reinsured the risk for this portfolio.

The effectiveness of the reinsurance program is annually monitored by the Actuarial Function holder, and
reported in the Actuarial Function holder report.

Risk sensitivity for underwriting risks
The main underwriting risk Aegon Schadeverzekering is exposed to is morbidity risk, i.e. the risk that more
insured people become disabled. With more insured people disabled, more people receive benefits from their
policy. In the scenario shown below, morbidity rates increase or mortality by 10% in all future years. The
second underwriting risk relevant for Aegon Schadeverzekering is the longevity risk; an increase in mortality
rates has a positive effect on the equity and net income as this leads to lower claims payments.

   2019  2018
   Estimated approximate effect  Estimated approximate effect
   Net income Equity  Net income Equity
5% increase in mortality rates*   1.723 1.723  1.686 1.686
5% decrease in mortality rates*   -1.757 -1.757  -1.718 -1.718
10% increase in morbidity rates   -30.536 -30.536  -28.092 -28.092
10% decrease in morbidity rates   27.314 27.314  25.338 25.338

(*) To align with Solvency II sensitivities a 5% shock has been calculated. 2018 figures have been adjusted accordingly.

The sensitivity of net income and equity for parallel shifts in morbidity and mortality mainly relates to the WIA-
portfolio and is in line with prior year sensitivity.

4.3. Regulation and supervision

 General
Regulation of the financial sector in the Netherlands is included in the Financial Supervision Act (Wet op het
financieel toezicht or Wft). The Wft embeds the cross-sectorial functional approach within the Dutch supervisory
system. The supervision of financial institutions pursuant to the Wft rests with the DNB and the Dutch Authority